#### 506435617 01/06/2021

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6482384

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THEODORE DOUGHERTY	02/13/2019
ADAM MAK	05/01/2019
ADAM STUCZYNSKI	11/28/2018
MATT ELLIS	09/11/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NUANCE COMMUNICATIONS, INC.
Street Address:	ONE WAYSIDE ROAD
City:	BURLINGTON
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01803

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17142509

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (714)557-3347

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7145573800

Email: jessica.clark@wbd-us.com

WOMBLE BOND DICKINSON (US) LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 7037

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30357-0037

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N106607 1010US.C2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TYLER R. TRAIN, REG. NO. 76108	
SIGNATURE:	/Tyler R. Train/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/06/2021	

#### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page1.tif source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page2.tif source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page3.tif

source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page4.tif source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page5.tif source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page6.tif source=N106607 1010USC2 2021-01-06 Assignment#page7.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned,

**Theodore Dougherty**, residing at 1401 Wewatta Street, Unit 808, Denver, Colorado 80202;

Adam Mak, residing at 343 Royal York Rd, Etobicoke, Ontario, M8Y2P8, Canada:

Adam Stuczynski, residing at 6651 Kosturas Pl., Winnetka, Californa 91306; and

Matt Ellis, residing at 59 Walgrove Ave., Dobbs Ferry, New York 10522;

hereby have made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America entitled

#### CALLER DEFLECTION AND RESPONSE SYSTEM AND METHOD

identified as Attorney Docket No. **NUA-18-0047-US-ORG** described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, which application was filed on November 10, 2018, and assigned Serial No. 16/186,502, (in the event that the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. are not entered above at the time we execute this document, and if such information is deemed necessary, we hereby authorize and request our attorneys at ONELLO & MELLO, LLP, Three Burlington Woods Drive, Suite 203, Burlington, MA 01803, USA, to insert above the execution date, filing date and/or Serial No. of said application, when known),

Whereas, Nuance Communications, Inc., having an office and a place of business at One Wayside Road, Burlington, MA 01803, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee our entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, and any and all other applications for Letters Patent or the like on said inventions and discoveries in any and all countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue and international applications, whether filed directly or under any international treaty or convention (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty and Paris Convention), that are based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications or Letters Patent or the like, including reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of any Letters Patent or the like granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, Letters Patent or the like, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and any of said Letters Patent or the like;

- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our names or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, in the United States or internationally, whether filed directly or under any international treaty of convention (including the Patent Cooperation Treaty and Paris Convention);
- 3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments and agencies to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
- 4. Warrant that we have not conveyed to others any right, title or interest in or to said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right and title to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;
- 5. Designate Assignee as our special attorney in fact, but only for the purposes of lawfully preparing and executing any documents and taking all other reasonable and necessary actions to secure, protect and maintain the rights assigned herein and to otherwise prosecute, protect, maintain and commercially exploit any and all patent applications, patents and the like, whether foreign or domestic, flowing from this Assignment, including, but not limited to signing declarations, petitions and oaths required therefore;
- 6. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the inventions and discoveries, the patent applications and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

PATENT ATTORNEY DOCKET: NUA-18-0047-US-ORG

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted. Theodore Dougherty / State of \_\_\_\_\_ Before me this 13th day of reservery, year of 2019, personally appeared Theodore Dougherty, who is to me personally known or who is identified to me through satisfactory Before me this 13TH day of FEBRUARY evidence of identity, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. JOSEPH R GONZÁLEZ NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF COLORADO NOTARY ID 20164021986 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 6, 808 Notary Public Seal Signature: Adam Mak I hereby verify that above individual, whom is known to me, signed this document before me on this date. Furthermore, I acknowledge that I am an adult having no financial interest in this agreement. Witness: Date: Signature Print Name

-3-

REEL: 054828 FRAME: 0319

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, v	ve hereunto set our hand	s and seal on the	day and year hereinafter noted.
	/		
Theodore Dougherty	<u>-</u>		
State of			
County of	) ss.		
Before me this	day of	vear of	, personally appeared
Theodore Dougherty, who	o is to me personally kn	own or who is i	dentified to me through satisfactory
0.1		Notary Public	2
Seal			
ł		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<b>6</b> 1 1		:	D
Signature:	Adam Mak		Date: MAY 1,2019
			gned this document before me on ancial interest in this agreement.
,			
Witness:	Signature		Date: 1,2019
	Las Constant		
	Print Name		

# PATENT ATTORNEY DOCKET: NUA-18-0047-US-ORG

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our h	ands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.
The state of the s	
Adam Stuczynski	
State of CALIPOLIVA ) County of LOSANGELES ) ss.	
Before me this 20 day of NOV Stuczynski, who is to me personally known or identity, and acknowledged the foregoing instrum	, year of, personally appeared Ada who is identified to me through satisfactory evidence tent to be his free act and deed.
C	Motory Public
Seal Please See attach	ed acknowledgement.
Matt Ellis	ands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted.
State of) County of) ss.	
Before me this day of  Ellis, who is to me personally known or who is ic and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be	, year of, personally appeared Ma lentified to me through satisfactory evidence of identit his free act and deed.
	Notary Public
Seal	

## California All Purpose Acknowledgement

Civil Code 1189

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California	
County of Los Angeles	
on	pefore me, <u>Jeremy Allan Schwartz, Notary Public,</u> Name and Title of Officer
personally appeared ADAM &	TUCZVNSKI -
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
	ledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in y his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the
l cert	tify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws
of th	e State of California that the foregoing paragraph
	e and correct.
Commission # 2114393 Notary Public - California	
Los Angeles County	ess my hand and official seal
My Comm. Expires Jun 7, 2019 Signa	ture ( )
318114	Signature Notary Public
	onal Information
acknowledgement to an unauthorized document and may p	w, it could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this rove useful to persons relying on the attached document.
and many property of the control of	
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document A SSI GA	UMENT
Title or Type of Document ASSIGN Document Date 1//28/18	Number of Pages: 4
Signer(s) Other than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	•1
Signer's Name ADAM STUCZYWSK	Signer's Name
Corporate Officer- Title(s)	Corporate Officer- Title(s)
Partner Limited General	Partner Limited General
XIndividual Attorney In Fact	Individual Attorney In Fact
	Trustee Guardian or Conservator
Other: Signer is Representing	Other:
SIRDEL IZ KEDLESEDIIDA	SINDEL IZ KEDLEZEDIJOS

#### PATENT ATTORNEY DOCKET: NUA-18-0047-US-ORG

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter noted. Adam Stuczynski State of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_) county of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_) ss. Before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, year of \_\_\_\_\_, personally appeared Adam Stuczynski, who is to me personally known or who is identified to me through satisfactory evidence of identity, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. Notary Public Seal IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal on the day and year hereinafter notes State of See Jerry ss. Before me this 11 day of seal, year of 3019, personally appeared Matt Ellis, who is to me personally known or who is identified to me through satisfactory evidence of identity, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed. Notary Public ai VIMALA G VIJAYAKUMAR
Commission # 2193908
Notary Public, State of New Jersey
My Commission Expires

J:\NUA\18\18-0047-US-ORG\Assignment\18 0047 US ORG assignment-multi-inv.doc

June 25, 2022

RECORDED: 01/06/2021

PATENT

REEL: 054828 FRAME: 0323